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DATE:  April 7, 2016  
 
TO:  Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Leticia Cardoso, Planning Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit 15-26 (CUP 15-26) to allow construction of a 

2,895-square-foot, two-story single family residence on the property 
located at 86 N. Lima Street 

   

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is an 8,631-square-foot rectangular lot located in the R-3 Zone 
(Multiple Family Residential) with a General Plan Land Use Designation of RH 
(Residential Medium/High Density). The adjacent properties to the north, east, west and 
south are also zoned R-3.  The properties to the west are developed with single- and 
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Planning Commission  

STAFF REPORT 

Executive Summary 
 
The applicant, German Cortez, is requesting that the Planning Commission 
consider a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow construction of a 2,895-
square-foot, two-story single-family residence on the property located at 86 
N. Lima Street.  Pursuant to SMMC Section 17.20.025.B, any new 
construction proposed to include a second story requires approval of a 
conditional use permit. Also, pursuant to SMMC Section 17.60.030.G, all 
development in the R-3 Zone requires approval of a conditional use permit. 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission introduce the item, allow 
public testimony, and continues CUP 15-26 to allow the applicant to 
address the second story massing of the residence before returning to the 
Commission for consideration. 
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multi-family uses, single-family to the south, and multi-family to the east and north; with 
the exception of the multi-family properties on the north, all are one-story structures.  
 
The existing 1,336-square-foot single-story residence, including a 200-square-foot 
garage, was built in 1947, and there is also a 110-square-foot shed on the property.  
Pursuant to Code Section 17.28.030.D, single-family development in the R-3 Zone is 
subject to the requirements of the R-1 Zoning Ordinance.   
 
 
PROPOSED PROJECT 
 
The project involves the demolition of all existing structures on the lot and construction 
of a 2,895-square-foot, two-story single-family residence; since the existing residence 
was built less than 75 years ago, a ministerial, rather than a discretionary demolition 
permit, will be required.   
 
The proposed residence includes four bedrooms, family room, living room, dining room, 
kitchen, four bathrooms, a powder room, and an attached 443-square-foot two-car 
garage.  
 
The residence is designed in the Prairie architectural style. The proposed project 
includes stone veneer along the first story façade, a recessed second story with stucco 
finish, and charcoal slate tile roofing; the design and materials are consistent throughout 
the entire structure.   
 
Regarding the design, staff is concerned with the second story mass of the residence 
and its imposing effect over the adjacent residences on the south, which are not only 
single-story, but are located on a lower elevation due to the north-south sloping 
topography in Sierra Madre. Although the applicant set the residence further back on 
the property, staff is still concerned with impacts to privacy and views to the adjacent 
properties from the second story that may be exacerbated by the difference in grade 
between properties.   
 
In terms of compatibility with surrounding development, the residence as proposed does 
not appear to provide a gradual transition from the two-story apartment building on the 
north to the one-single story single-family residences on the south. The applicant may 
want to consider relocating one or two bedrooms to the ground level which could be 
accommodated by reducing the proposed front and rear yard setbacks. The reduction of 
the second story mass would help reduce privacy and view impacts to the adjacent 
residence while providing a more gradual transition from the larger mass of the adjacent 
multi-family building to the existing one-story structures on the south. A reduced front 
yard setback would also make it more consistent with the front yard setbacks of the 
neighboring multi-family properties.           
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Landscaping, Hardscaping and Protected Trees 
 
The applicant is proposing to landscape the site with new shrubs, flowering annuals, 
African irises, turf areas in the front and rear yards, and a 36-inch box tree in the front 
yard along the south property line.   Hardscape will include a small concrete area in the 
rear yard, and concrete pavers set in gravel or small smooth river rock along the sides 
of the residence.  The proposed project will be subject to the Water Efficient Landscape 
Ordinance requirements as the proposed landscaped area is above the minimum 500 
square foot threshold of landscaped area of the ordinance for new residential projects 
by individual homeowners; a condition of approval has been included in the attached 
Resolution to this effect.         
 
The applicant is proposing to use concrete pavers on the driveway and along the 
walkway for a total of 557 square feet, or 38 percent of the front yard area. Pursuant to 
Code Section 17.20.121, a minimum of 50 percent of the front yard area shall be 
landscaped, excluding areas such as driveways, walkways, landings, porches, patios 
and similar areas.    
 
There are no protected trees on the property, and the existing lemon tree will remain.  
The applicant will be required to thin out the street trees along the parkway as a 
condition of approval of the project.   
 
The site plan and conceptual landscaping are included herein for reference as Exhibit A; 
3-D simulations are included herein as Exhibit B.  The applicant has provided several 
exhibits, included herein as Exhibits C, D, and E, showing a floor area and floor area/lot 
area ratio comparisons of the surrounding properties, an outline of the street elevations 
of the existing buildings and proposed residence, and a front yard setback/footprint 
comparison with the building on the adjacent lots.   
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

 
Category 

 
Existing 

 

 
Proposed  

 
Code Requirement /          

Allowed 
  

 
Meets 
Code 

 
Lot size 

 

8,631 sq. ft. 
(approx. 150’ deep 

X 57.5’ wide) 

 
No Change 

  
 12,600 sq.ft. (minimum) 

 
No1 

 
Lot Coverage 
 

 
15% 

 
22% 

Not to exceed 40% of lot 
area. 

 
Yes 

 
Building Height 

 
Approx. 13 feet  

 
Approx. 22 feet 2 

inches 

 
25 feet (measured at 1/3 of 

the roof pitch) 

 
Yes 

Gross Floor Area 

 1,336 sq. ft. 
residence 

(including a 200 
sq.ft. attached 

garage) and 110 
sq.ft. shed 

2,895 sq. ft.  
(including a 443 sq.ft. 

attached garage) 
2,907 sq.ft. Yes 

Building Setbacks:  
 
Front 
 
 
Sides: 
 
North 
 
 
South 
 
 
 
Rear 
 
 

 
 

70 feet  
 
 
 
 

3 feet 
 

5 feet 

 

 

40 feet 

 
 

45 feet  
 
 
 
 

5 feet 7 inches  
 
 

7 feet 6 inches to 9 
feet 2 inches 

 
 
 

59 feet 10 inches 
 

 
 

25 feet 
 
 
 
 
5 
 
 

5 feet 
 
 
 
 

15 feet  

 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
 
 

Yes 
 

 

 
Yes 

 
Parking 

 
1-car garage   

2-car garage 
(443 sq.ft.) 

 
2 spaces per dwelling unit in 

a garage or carport for 
dwelling units with maximum 

of four bedrooms 

 
Yes 

 
 

 

                                            
1 The R-3 zoned lot is existing non-conforming. However, the applicant is not proposing any changes to 
the lot size as part of this application. 
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ANALYSIS/ FINDINGS  
 

The granting of a CUP is subject to the following findings pursuant to Code 
Section17.60.040:  
 

A.  That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size, shape, topography, 

and location; in that the project site is rectangular in shape and is of adequate width 

and length to accommodate the proposed residence while providing all required 

setbacks.  The topography of the lot is predominantly flat therefore requiring only 

minimal grading for the proposed residence. The site is located in the R-3 Zone, which 

allows single-family residential development pursuant to R-1 Zone standards, and the 

site size, shape, topography are adequate in meeting all zoning requirements including 

setbacks, allowable gross floor area, angle plane requirement, and maximum allowable 

height.  The location of the property is adequate for a single-family residence in that it is 

surrounded by other residential uses, and in fact it is currently developed with a single-

family residence.    

 

B. That the site has sufficient access to streets which are adequate, in width 

and pavement type, to carry the quantity and quality of traffic generated by the 

proposed use; in that Lima Street is approximately 60 feet wide which is a standard 

width for residential areas. The proposed project involves demolition of the existing 

single-family residence and replacement with a new single-family residence, therefore 

the use will remain the same will not result in more traffic than as currently generated.  
 

C. That the proposed use is neither detrimental to the public health, safety 

and general welfare, nor will unreasonably interfere with the use, possession and 

enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties;  in that it meets zoning 

development standards of height, yard setbacks, floor area, lot coverage, and parking. 
 

However, staff finds it difficult to make this finding as it relates to interference with the 

enjoyment of adjacent properties with respect to privacy and views.  Pursuant to Code 

Section 17.20.010.E.1, 17.20.010.F and 17.20.010.G, residential development in the R-

1 Zone should promote consideration of one another’s mountain views, neighbor’s 

existing views, privacy, and appropriate scale of new construction that is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood and surroundings.    

 
Staff is concerned with impacts to privacy and views from the second story of the 
proposed residence onto the adjacent properties on the south, which are not only 
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single-story, but are located on a lower elevation which exacerbates the height 
differences between the two structures.   
 
 
In terms of compatibility of scale with surrounding development, the residence as 
proposed does not appear to provide a gradual transition from the two-story apartment 
building on the north to the one-single story single-family residences on the south. The 
applicant may want to consider expanding the footprint of the ground floor in order to 
transfer some of the mass on the second story to provide a better transition from the 
two-story mass of the adjacent apartment building to the one-story, smaller scale 
residences on the south.  This would also reduce privacy and view impacts to the 
adjacent residences.          

 

D. That there is a demonstrated need for the use requested; in that the 

proposed use is single-family residential as is the current use. The existing residence is 

an older structure in need of repair and the applicant wishes to increase the value and 

usability of the property by replacing it with a residence that provides modern features 

and amenities, including a 2-car garage which is required by code.    

 

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the general plan, zoning and any 

applicable design standards; in that the proposed use as a single family residence is 

consistent with the site’s current use as well as the R-1 Zone standards as required in  

the R-3 Zoning Ordinance.   
 

However, staff finds it difficult to make this finding with respect to Objective L24 of the 

General Plan Residential – Medium/High Density land use designation which requires 

developments that are compatible in scale with existing development.  The residence as 

proposed does not appear to provide a gradual transition from the two-story apartment 

building on the north to the one-single story single-family residences on the south. The 

applicant may want to consider expanding the footprint of the ground floor in order to 

transfer some of the mass on the second story to provide a better transition from the 

two-story mass of the adjacent apartment building to the one-story, smaller scale 

residences on the south.   

 

F. That the use at the location requested would benefit the public interest and 

convenience; in that single-family residential properties serve the needs of the City 

when such projects are consistent with the General Plan and development guidelines.  

The proposed project would continue to be used for single-family residential purposes in 

the R-3 Multiple Family Residential Zone which allows single-family residential uses. 
 

Additional burden of proof for permits for certain noted projects pursuant to 

Code Section 17.20.041. 
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Before a conditional use permit is granted, the application shall show, to the reasonable 

satisfaction of the reviewing authority, the existence of the following facts: 

 
A. That the height, bulk, scale, mass and siting of the proposed project be 

compatible with the existing neighborhood, landforms and surroundings.   
 
Staff finds it difficult to make this finding with regard to compatibility of the two-story 
residence with the adjacent one-story homes located downslope from the subject 
property.  Staff is concerned that the bulk and mass of the second story could 
impact the privacy and views of the existing residences, and that it does not provide 
a gradual  transition from the two-story multi-family building on the north to the one-
story character of the surrounding properties. Furthermore, the siting of the 
proposed residence is not consistent with the front yard setbacks along the same 
side of the street. 
 

B. That the proposed project reflects the scale of the neighborhood in which it is 
proposed and that it does not visually overpower or dominate the 
neighborhood and is not ill-proportioned so as to produce either architecture 
or design that detracts from the foothill village setting.   

 
Staff also finds it difficult to make this finding given that the design of the proposed 
residence seems to replicate the two-story mass of the adjacent apartment building 
on the north without providing a more gradual transition between that structure and 
the one-story neighboring residences.  While the neighborhood includes a few two-
story apartment buildings, the bulk and mass of the proposed residence seems to 
reflect and promote the multi-family scale rather than the more prevalent single-
family residential character of the neighborhood, thereby detracting rather than 
contributing to the foothill village setting of Sierra Madre.   

 

C. That the proposed project neither unreasonably interferes with public views 

or the views and privacy of neighbors, produces unreasonable noise levels, 

nor causes material adverse impacts.   
 

As stated in Finding A above, staff is concerned that the proposed residence as 

designed would interfere with the views of the mountains and privacy of the 

adjacent neighbors due to the bulk and mass of the second story.   
 

D. That the proposed project exhibits a coherent project-wide design, and each 

structure or portion thereof (especially additions) on the site is compatible 

with other portions of the project, regardless of whether the same are 

publically visible.  
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The proposed residence is consistently designed in the Prairie Style architectural 

style throughout all elevations, and includes the use of flatter roof lines, broad 

eaves, and windows assembled in horizontal bands on the second story.    
 
 

E. For proposed projects seeking relief from development standards, where 

allowed, to accommodate characteristics of an identifiable architectural style 

(such as additional height pursuant to Section 17.20.020(A)), that the 

proposed project adheres to the norms of such identifiable architectural style 

and that such style is consistently carried through on all elevations of the 

building, regardless of whether the same are publically visible.  

 

This finding is not applicable as the applicant is not seeking relief from development 

standards.  
 

F. For proposed projects that require discretionary review due to exceeding size 

thresholds (pursuant to Sections 17.20.025(C), 17.30.040(B), or similar), that 

the proposed is a superior project that would enhance its neighborhood and 

exhibit exceptional design through a combination of most, if not all, of: 

1. Innovative, thoughtful and/or noteworthy architecture that is 

responsive to the specific site, rather than standard, generic, or 

“cookie-cutter” plans; 

2. Where applicable, adaptive reuse or other preservation and 

restoration of    historic structures; 

3. Preservation of the natural landscape to the extent possible by such 

means as minimizing grade changes and retaining protected and 

specimen trees; 

4. Siting of structures in keeping with landforms and so as to maximize 

open space, public views, and neighbor views and privacy; 

5. High quality architectural details and building materials compatible 

with the overall project design; and 

6. Sustainable building and landscaping practices, especially water-

saving features. 

 

This finding is not applicable as the conditional use permit is not requested to 

exceed the thresholds established in Sections 17.20.025.C or 17.30.040.B. 
 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE PROCESS 
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This item has been noticed through the regular agenda notification process.    Copies of 
this report are available at the City Hall public counter, the Sierra Madre Public Library, 
and on the City’s website. 

 
 

 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
 

The proposed project qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption, pursuant to Section 
15301 Existing Facilities (l)(1) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as it 
involves the removal of a single-family residence.  The project also qualifies for a Class 
3 Categorical Exemption, pursuant to Section 15303(a) New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures of CEQA as it involves the construction of a new single-
family residence. 
 

 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The Planning Commission can: 
 
1. Approve the application for Conditional Use Permit 15-26, and direct staff to draft a 

Resolution for the Commission’s consideration at the next meeting.  
 

2. Deny the application for Conditional Use Permit 15-26, and direct staff to draft a 
Resolution for the Commission’s consideration at the next meeting, specifying those 
findings that cannot be made.  

 
3. Continue the subject project, and provide the applicant with direction.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission continues CUP 15-26 to allow the 
applicant to address design issues concerning bulk and mass of the residence before 
returning to the Commission for further consideration.  
 
 
Prepared By: 
  

 
Leticia Cardoso 
Planning Manager   
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Attachments: 

 

1. Exhibit A:   Site Plan 
2. Exhibit B:   3-D Simulations 
3. Exhibit C:   Neighborhood Floor Area Comparison 

 
4. Exhibit D:   Street Elevation 
5.  Exhibit E:    Front Yard Setback Comparison 
6.  Exhibit F:    Project Application 
7.  Exhibit G:   Site Photos 
8.  Exhibit H:   Vicinity Map    

 






























































































